

**Government of Pakistan
(Revenue Division)
Federal Board of Revenue
Inland Revenue**

Islamabad, the 7th April, 2021

**NOTIFICATION
(Sales Tax)**

S.R.O 465 (I)/2020.- In exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 30A and section 30E of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, the Federal Board of Revenue is pleased to direct that the following amendments shall be made in its Notification S.R.O 1301(I)/2018 dated the 29th October, 2018, namely: -

In the aforesaid Notification, in paragraph 2, in the TABLE, in column (1),-

- (a) against S.No. 3, in column (5), in entry (a), for the words "Large Taxpayers Unit" the expression "Large Taxpayers' Office" shall be substituted and after the word "Islamabad" occurring for the first time, the expression "and Corporate Tax Office, Islamabad," shall be inserted;
- (b) against S.No. 4, in column (5), in entry (a), for the expression "Large Taxpayers Unit-I &II, Karachi" the expression "Large Taxpayers' Office, Karachi, Medium Taxpayers' Office, Karachi and Corporate Tax Office, Karachi" and for the expression "Regional Tax Office Karachi, Regional Tax Offices II & III Karachi" the expression "Regional Tax Office-I, Karachi & Regional Tax Office-II Karachi" shall respectively be substituted;
- (c) against S.No. 5, in column (5), in entry (a), for the expression "Large Taxpayers Unit, Lahore & Corporate RTO, Lahore." the expression "Large Taxpayers' Office, Lahore & Corporate Tax Office, Lahore" and for the

A handwritten signature in blue ink, followed by the date "5/4/2021" written below it.

expression "Regional Tax Office II, Lahore" the expression "Regional Tax Office, Lahore" shall respectively be substituted;

- (d) against S.No. 8, in column (5), in entry (a), for the word "All" the expression "All cases assigned to Large Taxpayers' Office, Multan and all" shall be substituted;
- (e) against S.No. 11, in column (5), in entry (a), for the expression "Large Taxpayers Unit" the expression "Large Taxpayers' Office" shall be substituted;
- (f) against S.No. 12, in column (5), in entry (a), after the word "Rawalpindi" the expression "and all cases assigned to Corporate Tax Office, Islamabad" shall be inserted;
- (g) against S.No. 16, in column (5), for the entry (a), the following shall be substituted, namely "(a) All cases assigned to Corporate Tax Office, Karachi; and";
- (h) against S.No. 17, in column (5), in entry (a), for the expression "Regional Tax Offices, II & III Karachi" the expression "Regional Tax Office-I, Karachi & Regional Tax office-II, Karachi" shall be substituted;
- (i) against S.No. 18, in column (5), in entry (a), for the expression "Large Taxpayers Unit-I & II, Karachi" the expression "Large Taxpayers' Office, Karachi & Medium Taxpayers' Office, Karachi" shall be substituted;
- (j) against S.No. 22, in column (5), in entry (a), for the expression "Large Taxpayers Unit, Lahore & Corporate RTO, Lahore." the expression "Large Taxpayers' Office, Lahore & Corporate Tax Office, Lahore" shall be substituted;
- (k) against S.No. 23, in column (5), in entry (a), for the expression "Regional Tax Office II, Lahore" the expression "Regional Tax Office, Lahore" shall be substituted and



- (1) against S.No. 27, in column (5), in entry (a), for the word "All" the expression "All cases assigned to Large Taxpayers' Office, Multan and all" shall be substituted.

[F.No.8(3)Jurisdiction/2021]



Naveed Ali Narejo
Secretary (Jurisdiction)